

18-1031

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

RHONDA KEMPER,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

— v. —

DEUTSCHE BANK AG,

Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
CIVIL DIVISION
NO. 3:16-CV-00497-MJR-SCW
HONORABLE MICHAEL J. REAGAN

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE AMERICAN COALITION
AGAINST A NUCLEAR IRAN, INC. D/B/A UNITED AGAINST A
NUCLEAR IRAN IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT
AND URGING REVERSAL OF THE DISTRICT COURT**

SARAH A. SULKOWSKI
YANKWITT LLP
140 Grand Street, Suite 705
White Plains, New York 10601
(914) 686-1500

BRIAN J. STACK
DENISE B. CROCKETT
STACK FERNANDEZ & HARRIS, P.A.
1001 Brickell Bay Drive, Suite 2650
Miami, Florida 33131-4940
(305) 371-0001

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

APPEARANCE & CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 18-1031

Short Caption: Kemper v. Deutsche Bank AG

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. U.S. SANCTIONS WERE ADOPTED IN RESPONSE TO, AND DESIGNED TO PREVENT, IRAN’S LONGSTANDING SPONSORSHIP OF TERRORISM.....	3
A. Early Sanctions Under the Carter and Reagan Administrations.....	6
B. Clinton Administration Sanctions.....	7
1. The U-Turn Exemption.....	8
2. The Iran Sanctions Act of 1996.....	9
C. Bush Administration Sanctions.....	10
D. Obama Administration Sanctions.....	12
II. IRAN CONSPIRED WITH GLOBAL FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS TO USE U.S. DOLLAR-DENOMINATED ASSETS TO SUPPORT TERRORIST GROUPS.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	21
CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
Cases	
<i>Gallaher & Speck, Inc. v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 226 F.2d 728 (7th Cir. 1955)	4
<i>Jogi v. Voges</i> , 480 F.3d 822 (7th Cir. 2007)	4
<i>Opoka v. INS</i> , 94 F.3d 392 (7th Cir. 1996).....	4
<i>Sidney Hillman Health Ctr. of Rochester v. Abbott Labs., Inc.</i> , 782 F.3d 922 (7th Cir. 2015)	4
<i>United States v. Atilla</i> , No. 15 Cr. 867 (RMB), 2018 WL 791348 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 7, 2018)	4
<i>United States v. Zarrab</i> , No. 15 Cr. 867 (RMB), 2016 WL 3681423 (S.D.N.Y. June 16, 2016)	20
Statutes	
22 U.S.C. § 9404	14
Arms Export Control Act, Pub. L. No. 95-92	6
Comprehensive Iran Sanctions, Accountability, and Divestment Act, Pub. L. No. 111-195.....	12, 13
Export Administration Act of 1979, Pub. L. No. 96-72	6
Foreign Assistance Act, 22 U.S.C. § 2371	6
ILSA Extension Act of 2001, Pub. L. No. 107-24	10
International Emergency Economic Powers Act, 50 U.S.C. § 1702	6
Iran and Libya Sanctions Act of 1996	9

	PAGE(S)
Iran Freedom and Counter-Proliferation Act of 2012, H.R. 4310, 22 U.S.C. § 8801.....	13
Iran Freedom Support Act, Pub. L. No. 109-293	10
Iran Sanctions Act, 50 U.S.C. § 1701	9
Iran Threat Reduction and Syria Human Rights Act of 2012, Pub. L. No. 112-158.....	13
 Regulations	
31 C.F.R. § 560	7
 Legislative Materials	
71 Fed. Reg. 53,569	17
Exec. Order No. 12,205, 45 Fed. Reg. 24,099.....	6
Exec. Order No. 12,211, 45 Fed. Reg. 26,685.....	6
Exec. Order No. 12,282, 46 Fed. Reg. 7,925	6
Exec. Order No. 12,613, Fed. Reg. 41,940	6
Exec. Order No. 12,957, 60 Fed. Reg. 14,615	7
Exec. Order No. 12,959, 60 Fed. Reg. 24,757.....	7
Exec. Order No. 13,645, 78 Fed. Reg. 33,945.....	13
H.R. Rep. No. 104-523(I).....	9, 10
 Other Authorities	
Antoine Heuty, <i>A Ticking Bomb? Iran’s Oil and Gas Management</i> , Revenue Watch Institute Briefing (Feb. 2012)	5
Deferred Prosecution Agreement, <i>United States v. ABN Amro Bank N.V.</i> , No. 10-CR-124 (CKK) (D.D.C. May 10, 2010).....	16
Deferred Prosecution Agreement, <i>United States v. Barclays Bank PLC</i> , No. 10-CR-218-EGS (D.D.C. Aug. 16, 2010)	16
Deferred Prosecution Agreement, <i>United States v. Credit Suisse AG</i> , No. 09-CR-241 (D.D.C. Dec. 16, 2009).....	16

	PAGE(S)
Deferred Prosecution Agreement, <i>United States v. HSBC Bank USA, N.A.</i> , No. 12-CR-763 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 11, 2012)	16
Deferred Prosecution Agreement, <i>United States v. ING Bank, N.V.</i> , No. 12-CR-136 (D.D.C. June 12, 2012)	16
Deferred Prosecution Agreement, <i>United States v. Lloyds TSB Bank PLC</i> , No. 09-CR-007 (D.D.C. Jan. 9, 2009)	16
Deferred Prosecution Agreement, <i>United States v. Standard Chartered Bank</i> , No. 12-CR-262 (D.D.C. Dec. 10, 2012)	16
Glenn R. Simpson, <i>How Top Dutch Bank Plunged Into World of Shadowy Money</i> , Wall St. J., Dec. 30, 2005.....	15
Jay Solomon, <i>Banks Get Pressed on Beirut</i> , Wall St. J., July 2, 2012, ..	14
Lan Cao, <i>Currency Wars and the Erosion of Dollar Hegemony</i> , 38 Mich. J. Int'l L. 57 (2016).....	4
Mark Gregory, <i>America's Financial War on Iran</i> , BBC News, June 13, 2007.....	16, 17
Mark Gregory, <i>Expanding Business Empire of Iran's Revolutionary Guards</i> , BBC News, July 26, 2010.....	5
Order Pursuant to Banking Law § 39, <i>In re Standard Chartered Bank, New York Branch</i> (Aug. 6, 2012)	19
Order of Assessment, <i>In re ABN Amro Bank N.V.</i> , FRB Docket No. 05-035-CMP-FB (Dec. 19, 2005)	15
Plea Agreement, <i>United States v. BNP Paribas S.A.</i> , No. 14-CR-460-LGS (S.D.N.Y. July 10, 2014)	16
Press Release, U.S. Dep't of the Treasury, Fact Sheet: Designation of Iranian Entities and Individuals for Proliferation Activities and Support for Terrorism (Oct. 25, 2007)	10, 11, 18, 19
Press Release, U.S. Dep't of the Treasury, Fact Sheet: Treasury Strengthens Preventive Measures Against Iran (Nov. 6, 2008).....	11, 12
Press Release, U.S. Dep't of the Treasury, Iran's Bank Sepah Designated by Treasury Sepah Facilitating Iran's Weapons Program (Jan. 9, 2007)	17, 18

	PAGE(S)
Press Release, U.S. Dep't of the Treasury, Testimony of Stuart Levey, Under Secretary for Terrorism and Financial Intelligence, Before the Senate Committee on Banking, Housing and Urban Affairs	18
Press Release, U.S. Dep't of the Treasury, Treasury Revokes Iran's U-Turn License (Nov. 6, 2008)	8
Press Release, U.S. Dep't of the Treasury, Treasury Submits Report to Congress on NIOC and NITC (Sept. 24, 2012).....	4, 5
Resource Center, U.S. Dep't of the Treasury, Recent OFAC Actions (Sept. 8, 2007)	17
Robin Wright, <i>Stuart Levey's War</i> , N.Y. Times, Oct. 31, 2008	9, 16
Stephanie Kirchgaessner, <i>Banks Braced for Fines</i> , Fin. Times, Aug. 29, 2007	18
Steven Erlanger, <i>Bombing in Saudi Arabia: The Witnesses; Survivors of Saudi Explosion Knew at Once It Was a Bomb</i> , N.Y. Times, June 27, 1996	9
Steven R. Weisman, <i>Pressed by U.S., European Banks Limit Iran Deal</i> , N.Y. Times, May 22, 2006	17
Todd S. Purdum, <i>Clinton to Order a Trade Embargo Against Teheran</i> , N.Y. Times, May 1, 1995	7
U.S. Dep't of the Treasury, Office of Foreign Assets Control, Specially Designated Nationals and Blocked Persons List (Mar. 15, 2018)	13
